

No. 24-7346

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SEAGA EDWARD GILLARD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE NORTH CAROLINA
SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFF JACKSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Heidi M. Williams
Special Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

North Carolina
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 716-6582
hwilliams@ncdoj.gov

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Crime.....	2
B. The Trial.....	3
C. The North Carolina Supreme Court's Opinion.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. The North Carolina Supreme Court's decision affirming Petitioner's death sentence for the killing of Garvey does not violate this Court's decisions in <i>Enmund v. Florida</i> and <i>Tison v. Arizona</i>	8
II. Petitioner argues only that the North Carolina Supreme Court misapplied settled Eighth Amendment law; he identifies no conflict of authorities or important, unsettled legal questions that warrant further review	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	13
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 585 U.S. 961 (2018).....	13
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	13
